1	[Assignment Street Flower Market Permit - Market Street Flower Market]
2	
3	Resolution approving the assignment of the Market Street Flower Market permit from
4	Byron Yoanidis, dba Trolley-Car Flowers, to Andrew Poulos, dba Trolley-Bus Flowers.
5	
6	WHEREAS, Article 5 of the San Francisco Public Works Code regulates Street Flower
7	Market permits, and Public Works Code, Section 155 designates specific locations for these
8	permitted vendors, and "the Market Street Flower Market" is one of the enumerated locations;
9	and
10	WHEREAS, Byron Yoanidis, dba Trolley-Car Flowers has operated as a permittee in
11	the Market Street Flower Market for many years, at the assigned Market Street Flower Market
12	location; and
13	WHEREAS, Trolley-Car Flowers is permitted, in good-standing, and is not the subject
14	of any outstanding code violations or complaints, and has maintained insurance and paid
15	permitting fees to Public Works as required by Article 5; and
16	WHEREAS, New permits under Article 5 are not issued at this time, which requires the
17	assignment of existing permits; and
18	WHEREAS, Pursuant to Public Works Code, Section 161(I), except for limited
19	situations involving the assignment of a permit to a family member upon the death of the
20	permittee, a permit may be assigned or sold only upon approval by the Board of Supervisors;
21	and
22	WHEREAS, Trolley-Car Flowers' requested assignment of its permit must be approved
23	by the Board of Supervisors; and
24	WHEREAS, Andrew Poulos, dba "Trolley-Bus Flowers," the proposed assignee of the
25	permit, has provided the necessary insurance to take on the permit obligations of Trolley-Car

1	Flowers, has satisfied residential requirements for permittees, and will be assessed permitting
2	fees upon transfer; and
3	WHEREAS, Activations of public space through retail uses can mitigate blight and
4	celebrate the character of the City; and
5	WHEREAS, The Director of Public Works has recommended the approval of the
6	proposed assignment in Public Works Director's Order No, subject to certain
7	conditions; said Director's Order is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File
8	No and is incorporated herein by reference; now, therefore, be it
9	RESOLVED, That the proposed assignment of the Market Street Flower Market Permit
10	from permittee Byron Yoanidis, dba "Trolley-Car Flowers," to Andrew Poulos, dba "Trolley-Bus
11	Flowers" is approved, subject to the conditions specified in Public Works Director's Order No.
12	·
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	